

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NCTA – THE INTERNET AND TELEVISION ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

| | |
|--|---|
| RICK C. CHESSEN | MIGUEL A. ESTRADA |
| NEAL M. GOLDBERG | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| MICHAEL S. SCHOOLER | THEODORE B. OLSON |
| NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION | KELLAM M. CONOVER |
| 25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. Suite 100 Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 222-2445 | GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 955-8500 mestrada@gibsondunn.com |

Counsel for Petitioner
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

MATTHEW A. BRILL
MATTHEW T. MURCHISON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-2200

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 849-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE | 16 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRING AGENCIES TO JUSTIFY POLICY REVERSALS | 19 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS REQUIRING AGENCIES TO GIVE FAIR NOTICE | 27 |
| IV. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS ON THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES*

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| VOLUME ONE: | |
| APPENDIX A: <i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: <i>Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement through paragraph 347)..... | 188a |
| VOLUME TWO: | |
| APPENDIX B (cont'd): <i>Protecting & Pro- moting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement from par- agraph 348 to end, erratum, appendices, and statements of Commissioners Clyburn, Rosenworcel, and Pai)..... | 547a |
| VOLUME THREE: | |
| APPENDIX B (cont'd): <i>Protecting & Pro- moting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (statement of Commissioner O'Rielly)..... | 1090a |

* The three-volume Petition Appendix referenced here has been separately filed by the petitioner in *AT&T Inc. v. FCC*.

TABLE OF APPENDICES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX C: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 37,447 (2014)..... | 1127a |
| APPENDIX D: <i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017) (order denying petition for panel rehearing)..... | 1354a |
| APPENDIX E: <i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (order denying petition for rehearing en banc) . | 1356a |
| APPENDIX F: Federal Statutes..... | 1469a |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(24)..... | 1469a |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(50)..... | 1469a |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(51)..... | 1469a |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(53)..... | 1470a |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 (excerpt)..... | 1470a |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332 (excerpt)..... | 1472a |
| 47 U.S.C. § 1302 (excerpt)..... | 1474a |

TABLE OF APPENDICES (*continued*)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX G: Federal Regulations..... | 1476a |
| 47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2014) (excerpt)..... | 1476a |
| 47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2015) (excerpt)..... | 1477a |
| 47 C.F.R. § 20.9 (2014) (excerpt)..... | 1478a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 67 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Council Tree Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010) | 30 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 14, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 12, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... | 33 |
| <i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 35 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 19, 26 |
| <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 3, 6, 7, 9, 15, 21, 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... | 14, 19, 21 |
| <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) | 30 |
| <i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987)..... | 4 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 16, 33, 35 |
| <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153 | 4, 10, 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 201 | 2, 10, 36 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 202 | 10, 36 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 | 5, 34 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 1302 | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| Other Authorities | Page(s) | |
|---|----------------|----|
| <i>Cable Broadband Order:</i> | | |
| Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002) | 6, 23, 32 | |
| <i>Computer II:</i> | | |
| Final Decision, <i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) | 2, 3 | |
| Federal Communications Commission, <i>Filings and Proceedings</i> , https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/filings? proceedings_name=17-108&sort=date_ disseminated,DESC | | 13 |
| First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996) | | 4 |
| Gautham Nagesh & Brody Mullins, <i>Net Neutrality: How White House Thwarted FCC Chief</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 4, 2015) | | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 6045 (Com. Car. Bur. 1988) | 4 |
| Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 4434 (2017) | 13, 18 |
| <i>Stevens Report:</i> Report to Congress, <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998) | 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| USTelecom, <i>Historical Broadband Provider Capex</i> , http://goo.gl/Uzg2Is | 8, 24 |
| White House, <i>Net Neutrality: President Obama’s Plan for a Free and Open Internet</i> (Nov. 10, 2014), https://obamawhitehouse.archives. gov/node/323681 | 9 |
| <i>Wireless Broadband Order:</i> Declaratory Ruling, <i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007) | 7, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

Wireline Broadband Order:
Report and Order and Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, *Appropriate Framework for
Broadband Access to the Internet Over
Wireline Facilities*,
20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005) 7, 24, 25
